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MELIORA ASSET RECONSTRUCTION COMPANY LIMITED

Statement of Profit and Loss Account for the period ended 31st March, 2025

Revenue from Operations

Other Income

Expenses

Employee Benefit Expenses

Administrative Expenses

Other Expenses

Particulars

As at As at
Note

No.
31.03.2025

(In Rs.

31.03.2024

(In Rs.)

14 2,342,500 51,619,467

15 30,426,902 27,311,077

Total Revenue (I) 32,769,402 78,930,544

16 3,111,950 3,754,352

17 1,357,078 2,240,392

18A 1,067,247 1,179,666

19 22,300,000

5.536.275 29,474,409

Write-Off and Provision for Loss on Diminution of investments

Total Expenses (II)

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation

and amortization (EBITDA) (I)-(II)
Finance Costs

Depreciation & Amortization

Profit before tax and exceptional items

Prior Period Items

Exceptional items-loss on sale of assets

Profits after exceptional items and before tax

Tax expenses

Current Tax

Prior Period Tax

Deferred Tax

Profit for the year from continuing operations

27,233,127 49,456,135

20 17,109 6,984

7 21,557 150,823

27,194,462 49,298,328

27,194,462 49,298,328

775,317 14,480,520

25 14,329 (12,226)

26,404,816 34,830,034

Earnings per equity share (Face Value Rs.10/- each)

Basic EPS 21

Diluted EPS 21

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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MELIORA ASSET RECONSTRUCTION COMPANY LIMITED

Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2025

PARTICULARS

EQUITY & LIABILITIES:

(1) SHARE HOLDERS' FUNDS

Share Capital

Reserves & Surplus

(2) CURRENT LIABILITIES

Short Term Borrowings

Other Current Liabilities

Short Term Provisions

ASSETS:

Note

No.

As at

31.03.2025

(In Rs.)

As at

31.03.2024

(In Rs.)

2 286,530,000 286,530,000

3 131,059,673 146,934,358

Total (A) 417,589,673 433,464,358

4

5

6

104,620,366

846,877

5,732,448

39,325,920

Total (B) 105,467,243 45,058,368

TOTAL (A+B) 523,056,916 478,522,726

(1) NON-CURRENT ASSETS:

(i) Fixed Assets

Tangible Assets 7(a) 31,750 45,748

Intangible Assets 7(b) 15,983 23,54,543

Intangible Assets under development

Total (A) 47,733 69,291

(ii) Non-Current Investments

Deferred tax assets (net)

Long Term Loans & Advances

Other Non-current Assets

8

و 79,478 93,807

10 169,000 169,000

11 1,461,355 329,705

Total (B) 1,709,833 592,512

(2) CURRENT ASSETS:

Current Investments 8 20,000,000 24,800,000

Cash & Bank Balances 12 464,285,281 424,021,070

Short-term Loans & Advances 13 3,928,353 12,155,716
Other Current Assets 11 33,085,716 16,884,137

TOTAL

Total (C)

(A+B+C)

521,299,350 477,860,923

523,056,916 478,522,726

Summary of Significant accounting policies 1

Contingent Liabilities and commitments 1A 1,675,948 1,543,168

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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MELIORA ASSET RECONSTRUCTION COMPANY LIMITED

Cash Flow Statement for the period ended 31st March, 2025

S.No Particulars

A Cash flow from operating activities

Year Ended

31.03.2025

27,194,462

Year Ended

31.03.2024

Net Profit before tax and exceptional items

Adjustments for:

Depreciation or Amortisation Expenses

Disposal Of Fixed Assets

Preliminary Expenditure written off

Interest on Fixed Deposits

Interest on IT Refund

Interest (Others)

Cost of CCCPs funds

ROC & Authorisation capital fee

Operating profit before working capital changes

21,557

49,298,328

150,823

(30,362,363) (26,026,669)

(64,539) (1,284,408)

Adjustments for:

Trade and other payables

Trade and other receivables

62,701,399

(3,174,216)

Cash generated from Operations 56,316,299

Tax paid (net of refund) (2.367.8401

Net Cash generated from Operating Activity 53,948,459

(99,384)

5,056,422

27,095,112

(15.143.793

11,951,319

B Cash flow from investing activities

Investment in Trusts (1,131,650) 59,011,550

Purchase of Fixed Assets

Security Deposits

Interest received on others 30,426,902 27,311,077

Interest received from Deposits

Interest Expense

Net Cash generated from investing activity 29,295,252 86,322,627

C Cash flow from financing activities

Issue of Equity Share Capital

Issue of CCCP Share Capital/OD

Increase in Securities Premium

Dividend and DDT paid

Cost of CCCPs funds

ROC & Authorisation capital fee

(42,979,500)

Net cash generated from financial activity (42,979,500)

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and Cash Equivalents as at 31.03.2024

Cash and Cash Equivalents as at 31.03.2025

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Notes on Financial statements for the period ended

31st March, 2025

1. Summary of significant accounting policies

(A). Basis for Preparation:

The accounting and reporting policies of the Company have been framed to comply with the Generally Accepted Accounting
Principles("GAAP") in India, the guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) from time to time and the provisions of the

Companies Act, 2013. Financial Statements are prepared under historical cost convention and all Incomes and Expenditures are

accounted on accrual basis, except otherwise stated.

(B). Principal Accounting Policies:

Revenue Recognition:

(i) Interest income is recognized in respect of Financial Assets acquired and restructured for revival on accrual basis.

(ii) Income in respect of assets acquired and resolved through One Time Settlement and / or by sale of underlying securities

recognized only on realization. Proceeds are appropriated first towards debt acquisition cost and balance is recognized as income.

is

(iii) Income is not recognized against the financial assets during the permissible planning period meant for finalization of the resolution

strategy.

(iv)Share of income in case of assets acquired through trusts is recognized as per the terms of relevant trust deed.

(v) Management fee and other fee incomes are recognized as per the terms of the agreement/offer document.

(C). Asset Classification and provisioning thereon:

The Company shall classify the financial assets acquired and make the required amount of provision against non-performing assets, if

any, as per the guidelines issued by Reserve Bank of India from time to time.

(D). Fixed Assets:

(i) Fixed Assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation.

(ii) Cost includes cost of purchase and all expenditure such as installation costs and professional fees incurred on the assets before it is

put to use.

(iii) Depreciation is charged on Written down value method (WDV) as per rates prescribed in Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013 as

given below.

Class of Asset Useful Life Rate of depreciation

Laptops and Tablets 3 years 63.16%

Furniture and Fittings 10 years 25.89%

Vehicles 8 years 31.23%

Office Equipment(EPAВХ) 5 years 45.07%

Intangible assets(Tally software) 10 years Amortization over 10 years

Intangible assets (software) 5 years Amortization over 5 years



(E). Investments:

(i)Investment of the Company in Security Receipts of various trusts set up by the Company is carried at cost.

Diminution, if any, based on Net Asset Value declared by the respective trusts is provided by charging it to Profit & Loss

Account. Investments in Security Receipts (SRs) held by the Company are treated as "Available for Sale Category". The

undertaken policy for providing provision for diminution in investments is as per the RBI Circular No: DOR.SIG.FIN.REC

8/26.03.001/2023-24

(ii)Investments are classified as current or long-term based on the intended holding period. Current investments are

valued at the lower of cost and fair value. Long-term investments are carried at cost, unless there is permanent
diminution in the value.

(F). Rating of Security Receipts:

Credit ratings are obtained periodically for the Security Receipts issued by the trusts which are managed by the

Company in the capacity of managing trustee.

(G). Pre-Acquisition Expenditure of Financial Asset:

Expenditure incurred in acquiring financial asset is debited to the respective financial asset.

(H). Preliminary Expenses:

Preliminary expenses are being amortized over a period of five years.

(I). Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets:

Provisions involving substantial degree of estimation in measurement are recognized when there is a present

obligation as a result of past events and it is probable that there will be an outflow of resources. Contingent Liabilities

are not recognized but are disclosed in the notes. Contingent Assets are neither recognized nor disclosed in the
financial statements.

1(A).Contingent Liabilities and commitments

The Management has identified the following disputes pending before different forums of the statutory authorities.

SL.
Period Nature of Dispute Tax Amount

No

Accrued

Interest
Forum

1 A.Y 2021-22 Income Tax 35,550 12,070 CPC

2 A.Y 2022-23 Income Tax 1,292,330 335,998 CPC

TOTAL 1,327,880 348,068



2. SHARE CAPITAL:

Particulars
As at

31.03.2025

As at

31.03.2024

Authorized share capital

4,50,00,000 shares divided into

3,00,00,000 equity shares of Rs.10/-each

1,50,00,000 Preference Shares of Rs.10/-each

300,000,000

150,000,000

300,000,000

150,000,000

Issued Subscribed & Paid up Share Capital

(2,86,53,000 equity shares of Rs.10/-each) 286,530,000

(2,86,53,000 equity shares of Rs.10/-each) 286,530,000

(Out of the above, 1,03,14,000 equity shares have been issued

for consideration other than cash during the financial year 2017-

18 and 32,20,000 Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative

Preference Shares of Rs.10/-each converted into equity shares

of Rs.10/-each during the financial year 2019-20)

TOTAL 286,530,000 286,530,000

(a) Reconciliation of the shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period:
Particulars As at 31st March 2025 As at 31st March 2024

Particulars No. Amt. Rs. No. Amt. Rs.

Equity shares

At the beginning of the period 28,653,000 286,530,000 28,653,000 286,530,000

Issued during the period 0 0 0

CCCPS Converted into Equity during this financial year α 0 0 0

Outstanding at the end of the period(i) 28,653,000 286,530,000 28,653,000 286,530,000

Preference Shares (CCCPS)

At the beginning of the period 0 o 0 0

Issued during the period 0 0 이 0

Converted during the year 0 0 0 0

Outstanding at the end of the period(ii) 0 0 o 0

TOTAL (i)+(ii) 28,653,000 286,530,000 28,653,000 286,530,000

(b) Rights attached to equity shares:

The company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs.10/- per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to

one vote per share. The Company declares and pays dividend in Indian rupees. The dividend recommended by the Board of Directors

is subject to approval of shareholders in Annual General Meeting.

(c) Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the company:
SI. As at 31.03.2025 As at 31.03.2024

Equity Share holders
No Number % holding Number % holding
1 Sri. Appikatla Sisir Kumar 3,252,926 11.35% 3,744,693 13.07%

2 Sri. Korada Ravi Kumar 607,951 2.12% 3,277,951 11.44%

3 Sri. Pillala Ramakrishna Rao 3,547,894 12.38% 2,995,360 10.45%

4 Smt. J Padmaja Rani 650,000 2.27% 1,664,000 5.81%

5 Sri. Kanteti Venkateswar Rao 2,204,000 7.69% 2,204,000 7.69%

6 Professional Investments and Security Limited 2,314,000 8.08% 0.00%

(d) Shares reserved for issue under options:

The company has not reserved any shares for issue under employee's stock option (ESOP), loan agreements or contracts for supply

of capital goods etc..



3. Reserves and Surplus:

Particulars
As at

31.03.2025

As at

31.03.2024

A. Securities Premium

a) Balance as per last financial statement 15,611,000 15,611,000

Total securities premium (A) 15,611,000 15,611,000

B. Surplus/Deficit in the statement of Profit and Loss

a. Balance as per last financial statements 131,323,358 96,493,324

b.Reversal of provision amount (refer Note 1) 700,000

c. Profit after tax for the period 26,404,816 34,830,034

d. Less: Interim dividend (refer Note 2) 42,979,500

e. Less: Dividend distribution tax on Preference dividend

Profit transferred to Reserves (a+b+c-d-е) 115,448,673 131,323,358

TOTAL (A+B) 131,059,673 146,934,358

Note 1:

During the financial year, the Company has recovered a provision amounting to 7,00,000, which

was originally created against Baid Industries (Trust No. 09/2016) in the earlier financial period.  The

provision was initially charged to the Profit & Loss Account of the respective year and Upon

recovery, the amount has been adjusted against Reserves & Surplus in current year

Note 2:

The Company has declared the interim dividend out of profits available for distribution.  The

Company ensured that there were adequate profits and free reserves before declaring the interim

dividend. The interim dividend was duly approved by board resolution vide resolution no * 05 dated

08/02/2025, as required under law.

4. Short-term borrowings (secured):

Particulars

Overdraft from PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK

(Secured against FDR's)

As at

31.03.2025

As at

31.03.2024

TOTAL

barteree recu

0 0



5. Other Current Liabilities:

Particulars
As at

31.03.2025

a. TDS Payable

b. GST Reverse Charge Mechanism

c. GST Payable

d.Unpaid Equity Dividend (refer Note 1)

e. Professional Tax Payable

1,169,483

92,754

3,384,883

As at

31.03.2024

109,464

92,484

f. Other Liabilities

i)Trust 5 Liability:

ii)  Trust 6 Liability & Interest there on

5,30,500 (refer Note 2)

52,62,499 (refer Note 3)
9,41,80,247 (refer Note 4) 99,973,246 5,530,500

TOTAL 104,620,366 5,732,448

i)Trust 9 Liability & Interest there on:

Note 1:

The declared dividend remains unpaid to shareholders for over 30 days from the date of declaration i.e.08-02-2025. As a

result, the unpaid amount has been transferred to the Unpaid Equity Dividend account, in accordance with companies

act.2013

Note 2:

Liability in connection with MARC-AB 05/2016 TRUST - (Outstanding since F.Y 2017-18). We have auctioned a property

mortgaged as security to M/s Bhaskar Padma rice Mill Pvt Ltd. Form 26 QB was issued in the name of Meliora ARC Ltd. An

amount of Rs 5,30,500/-deducted towards TDS under Section 194 IA and utilized in A.Y 2018-19.

This amount is to be transferred to the Trust for further appropriation and hence shown as current liability.

Note 3:

Liability in connection with MARC-DENA 06/2016 TRUST- There were two accounts in the Trust viz. M/s Chowky Creations and

M/s janata Engineers & Iron pvt Itd.

(i)Chowky Creations: The party was sanctined an OTS and an initial payment of Rs. 41.00 lakhs was received. Since no further

payment was made, the property was later successfully auctioned for an amount of Rs. 310.00 lakhs on 03.11.2021. The party

which was previously granted OTS, requested for the refund of the upfront paid which was refused. They have filed a case

against the auction purchaser and is still going on. MARC Itd has not received any summons till date.

(ii)Janata Engineers: One of the security was auctioned for Rs. 158.00 lakhs and the successful bidder has paid 25% of the bid

amount, amounting to Rs. 39.50 lakhs. As the balance amount was not paid, the amount was forfeited. The property was

auctioned again successfully. The first bidder has filed a suit asking for the refund of Rs. 39.50 lakhs and the case is pending.

After adjusting part of the amount out of Rs. 80.50 lakhs towards Trust Expenses incurred, Management Fee etc., the balance

amount of Rs. 50.00 lakhs was kept under fixed deposit as a precautionery step. It will be appropriated after the court cases are

disposed.

Note 4:

Liability in connection with MARC/DENA 09/2016 Trust related to M/s Baid Industries pvt Itd: In this Trust one of the property

belonging to the guarantor/mortgagor was sold for Rs. 9.10 crores. But one Mr. Sanjay Dhanani has filed an S.A 895/2023 at

DRT, Ahmedabad alleging that he has entered an agreement of sale with the guarantor and the same is still pending before the

Court. Since the SA is yet to be disposed off, MARC Ltd after deducting TDS@1% and adjusting towards Management

Fee/expenses, deposited the latter amount of Rs. 880.00 lakhs as fixed deposit in Canara Bank. It will be appropriated after the

disposal of court case.

6. Short Term Provisions:

Particulars

Provision for Taxation

Provision for dimunition of investments

Dividend distribution tax payable

Corporate Office Rent Payable

Register office Rent

Professional Fee Payable

Salaries

TOTAL

As at

31.03.2025

As at

31.03.2024

775,317 14,480,520

24,800,000

71,560

846,877

45.400

39,325,920

(*)Provisions for dimunition in the value of invesments (Security Receipts) are made based on the 'CRA' ratings given by M/s

ICRA Ltd. for the Security Receipts issued by the relevant Trusts



MELIORA ASSET RECONSTRUCTION COMPANY LIMITED

FIXED ASSETS AND DEPRECIATION STATEMENT AS PER INCOМЕ ТАХ АCT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2024-25

GROSS BLOCK DEPRECIATION NET BLOCKAdditions Additions

SI.No Name of the Asset
Befare On or after

01.04.202 Disposals
31.03.2025

Up To

31.03.2024

Rate of

Dep (%)
30th Sep Oct

From

01.04.2024 to

31.03.2025

Total

31.03.2025

As on

31.03.2024

As on

31.03.2025

Furniture, electrical fittings 69,724 69,724 35,872 10 3,385 39,258 33.852 30,466

2 Plant, machinery, cars 711,530 711,530 517,645 15 29,083 546,728 193,885 164,802
3 Computer, Energy saving devices, etc. 631,250 631,250 609,463 40 8.715 618.178 21,787 13,072

4 Intangible assets 664.800 664.800 515.570 25 37,308 552.877 149,230 111,923

TOTAL 2,077,304 2,077,304 1,678,549 78.491 1,757,040 398,755 320,263

RS
 &



7 FIXED ASSETS:

(a) Tangible Assets
Gross Block Depreciation Net Block

S.no From
Description As at

31.03.2024
Additions Deletions As at 31.03.2025

Up to

31.03.24

As at As at
1.04.2024 to

31.03.2025

Deletions Up to 31.03.2025
31.03.2024 31.03.2025

Tablet 1

Laptop

22,000 22,000 22,000 22,000

251,539 251,539 251,539 (0) 251,539 10 (0)Computers 247,138 247,138 247,138 (0) 247,138 10 (0)

Printers 64,773 64,773 64,773 0 64,773
Tablet 2 22,700 22,700 22,700 22,700

Steel Almirah 40,491 40.491 37,371 808 38,179 3,120 2,312

Filing Cabinet 29,233 29,233 26,919 599 27,518 2.314 1,715
Car 711.530 711,530 671,217 12,590 683,807 40.314 27,723
EPABX 12,300 12,300 12,300 12,300 0

TOTAL 1,401,704 1,401,704 1,355,957 13,997 1,369,954) 45,748 31,750



(b) Intangible Assets

Gross Block Amortization Net Block

From

As at Additions Deletions As at Up to

Description 31.03.2024 31.03.2025 31.03.2024

01.04.2024 to

31.03.2025

Deletions Up to

31.03.2025

As at

31.03.2024

As at

31.03.2025

Tally Software

Software

75,600

600,000

75,600

600,000

52,057

600,000

7,560 59,617

600,000

23,543 15,983

TOTAL 675,600 675,600 652,057 7,560 659.617 23,543 15,983

Note: Software is amortized over 5 years equally

Tally Software is amortized over 10 years equally
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